Carnegie Mellon
1Bryant and O’Hallaron, Computer Systems: A Programmer’s Perspective, Third Edition
Carnegie Mellon
2Bryant and O’Hallaron, Computer Systems: A Programmer’s Perspective, Third Edition
Bits, Bytes and Integers
14-513/18-613: Introduction to Computer Systems
2nd and 3rd Lectures,  May. 20-21, 2020
Carnegie Mellon

Simple Numbers
 Binary representation leads to a simple binary, i.e. base-2,
numbering system
▪ 0 represents 0
▪ 1 represents 1
▪ Each “place” represents a power of two, exactly as each place in
our usual “base 10”, 10-ary numbering system represents a power
of 10
Carnegie Mellon
9Bryant and O’Hallaron, Computer Systems: A Programmer’s Perspective, Third Edition
Binary Representation:
Simple Numbers
 For example, we can count in binary, a base-2 numbering
system
▪ 000, 001, 010, 011, 100, 101, 110, 111, …
▪ 000 = 0*22 +  0*21  +  0*20 =  0 (in decimal)
▪ 001 = 0*22 +  0*21  +  1*20 =  1 (in decimal)
▪ 010 = 0*22 +  1*21  +  0*20 =  2 (in decimal)
▪ 011 = 0*22 +  1*21  +  1*20 =  3 (in decimal)
▪ Etc.
 For reference, consider some base-10 examples:
▪ 000 = 0*102 +  0*101  +  0*100
▪ 001 = 0*102 +  0*101  +  1*100
▪ 357 = 3*102 +  5*101  +  7*20
Carnegie Mellon
10Bryant and O’Hallaron, Computer Systems: A Programmer’s Perspective, Third Edition
Binary Representation:
ASCII Table
 0 (decimal) = 000 (binary)
 1 (decimal) = 001 (binary)
 2 (decimal) = 010 (binary)
 Etc.
Carnegie Mellon
11Bryant and O’Hallaron, Computer Systems: A Programmer’s Perspective, Third Edition
Encoding Byte Values
 Bits are very small. It helps to consider
groups of them, e.g. Bytes
 A Byte = 8 bits
▪ Binary 000000002 to 111111112
▪ Decimal: 010 to 25510
Carnegie Mellon
12Bryant and O’Hallaron, Computer Systems: A Programmer’s Perspective, Third Edition
Hexadecimal and Octal
 Writing out numbers in binary takes too many digits
 We want a way to represent numbers more densely such that
fewer digits are required
▪ But also such that it is easy to get at the bits that we want
 Any power-of-two base provides this property
▪ Octal, e.g. base-8, and Decimal, e.g. base-16 are the closest to our
familiar base-10.
▪ Each has been used by “computer people” over time
▪ Hexadecimal is often preferred because it is denser.
Carnegie Mellon
13Bryant and O’Hallaron, Computer Systems: A Programmer’s Perspective, Third Edition
Hexadecimal
 Hexadecimal 0016 to FF16
▪ Base 16 number representation
▪ Use characters ‘0’ to ‘9’ and ‘A’ to ‘F’
 Consider 1A2B in Hexadecimal:
▪ 1*163 +    A*162 +   2*161 +   B*160
▪ 1*163 +    10*162 +   2*161 +   11*160 = 6699 (decimal)
▪ The C Language prefixes hexadecimal numbers with “0x”
so they aren’t confused with decimal numbers
▪ Write FA1D37B16 in C as
▪ 0xFA1D37B
▪ 0xfa1d37b
0 0 0000
1 1 0001
2 2 0010
3 3 0011
4 4 0100
5 5 0101
6 6 0110